The study adopted quasi-experimental involving pretest posttest experimental control 

groups design. The population of the study comprised of all the NCE I Biology students of three 

State Colleges of Education in Kwara State with the population of two thousand two hundred 

and seven (2207). The sample consisted of ninety (90) NCE I Biology students that were drawn 

from two colleges of education with forty-five (45) from each colleges of education from the 

population of one thousand four hundred and sixty-seven (1467) using table of 

randomization.Nature of Science Understanding Test (NOSUT) and Natureof Science Self-

efficacy Questionnaire (NOSSEQ) were used for data collection. Data obtained were analyzed 

using mean and standard deviation to answer the stated research questions while the hypotheses

[...]

were randomly selected and assigned into experimental and control groups respectively.The 

schools are;GSS Aminu and GSS Muchia. Each of the two schools selected from the population 

as the sample for the study has one arm for science class, hence, was used as they are. The 

sample consists of one hundred and forty-three (143) SS 2 Chemistry students from intact classes 

of 54 and 89 students respectively. The sample size is in line with Tuckman (1975) and Sambo 

(2008a), that central limit theorem recommended sample size of minimum of 30 subjects in a 

variable for experimental study of this nature.

[...]

3,916 males and 2,611 females.For the purpose of this study, only co-educational secondary 

schools were used since gender is one of the variables. Simple random sampling technique by 

balloting was used to select two schools for the study with intact classes of 54 and 89 students 

respectively making a total sample size of one hundred and forty-three (143) SS 2 Chemistry 

students. The two sampled schools were; Government Secondary School Aminu and 

Government Secondary School Muchia for experimental and control groups respectively. 

The experimental group was exposed to Personalized-Learning Strategy while the control group